

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE CENTER FOR
INQUIRY AND AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NICHOLAS J. LITTLE
CENTER FOR INQUIRY
1629 K. St NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 734-6494 ext 203
nlittle@centerforinquiry.org

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
2001 Columbia Pike
Suite 212
Arlington, VA 22204
(908) 276-7300, ext. 310
legal@atheists.org

EDWARD TABASH
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR INQUIRY
1500 West Olympic Boulevard
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 279-5120
etabash@centerforinquiry.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PETITIONER IS CONSTITUTIONALLY FORBIDDEN	5
A. The Constitution Forbids Favoring Particular and All Religions	5
B. Favoring Religious Employees Violates the Establishment Clause By Imposing Burdens Directly on Third Parties.....	7
II. SATURDAYS AND SUNDAYS ARE SECULAR TIMES	14
III. DEMOGRAPHIC GROWTH OF THE NONES AND WORKPLACE DISCRIMINATION AGAINST THEM.....	20
IV. PETITIONER’S DESIRED OUTCOME IS UNWORKABLE AS WELL AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	4, 26
<i>Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk</i> , 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	5, 6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	8
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	2, 7, 12
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	8
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 35 F. 4th 162 (3rd Cir. 2022).....	9, 12-14, 24, 28
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	6-7
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	18
<i>Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	26
<i>T.W.A. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	10, 14, 28
<i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	12
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec. of La- bor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	25

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 3, 5-7, 10, 12, 17, 18
----------------------------	---------------------------

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	7-9, 12
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000cc	8, 9, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .. 2, 5-10, 12, 13, 24, 25, 27	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Atheists, <i>U.S. Secular Survey</i> (Nov. 2, 2019)	21-24
Caryn E. Neumann, <i>Sunday Mail</i> , The First Amendment Encyclopedia, https:// www.mtsu.edu/first-amendment/article/ 932/sunday-mail (last visited March 28, 2023)	19, 20
Diane M. Quinn, <i>Issue Introduction: Identity Concealment: Multilevel Predictors, Mod- erators, and Consequences</i> , 73 <i>Journal of Social Issues</i> 230 (2017).....	23
Diane M. Quinn & S. R. Chaudoir, <i>Living with a Concealable Stigmatized Identity: The Impact of Anticipated Stigma, Cen- trality, Salience, and Cultural Stigma on Psychological Distress and Health</i> , 97 <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psy- chology</i> 634 (2009).....	23
Diane M. Quinn & Valerie A. Earnshaw, <i>Concealable Stigmatized Identities and Psychological Well-Being</i> , 7 <i>Social and Personality Psychology Compass</i> 40 (2013).....	23
E.P. Thompson, <i>Time, Work-Discipline, and Industrial Capitalism</i> , Past & Pre- sent No. 38 (Dec. 1967), http://www. jstor.org/stable/649749	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ford Establishes a 5-Day Week After Test: Expects Spur to Labor Will Bring 6-Day Pay</i> , N.Y. Times Sept. 26, 1926	17
Frank T. de Vyver, <i>The Five-Day Week</i> , Current History, Vol. 33 No. 2 (Nov. 1930)	17
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	13
Megan Garber, <i>The Unlikely Alliance That Ended Sunday Mail Delivery . . . in 1912</i> , The Atlantic, Nov. 12, 2013	19, 20
Somjen Frazer, Abby El-Zhifei, & Alison M. Gill, <i>Reality Check: Being Nonreligious in America</i> , 23 (2020), https://www.secularsurvey.org/s/Reality-Check-Being-Nonreligious-in-America.pdf	21-23
Somjen Frazer, Abby El-Shafei, & Alison M. Gill, <i>The Tipping Point Generation: America's Non-religious Youth</i> (2020), https://www.secularsurvey.org/s/The-Tipping-Point-Generation-Americas-Nonreligious-Youth.pdf	24
Stephanie Kramer, Conrad Hackett & Marcin Stonawski, <i>Modeling the Future of Religion in America</i> , Pew Research Center (Sep. 13, 2022), https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2022/09/US-Religious-Projections_FOR-PRODUCTION-9.13.22.pdf	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Thomas Jefferson, <i>An Act for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1786)	13
Thomas Jefferson Monticello, <i>Slavery FAQs – Work</i> , https://www.monticello.org/slavery/slavery-faqs/work/ (last visited March 28, 2023).....	16
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunities Commission, Directives Transmittal 915.063, <i>Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination</i> , Jan. 15, 2021, https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination#h_9546543277761610748655186	26
<i>Voices in the Coalshed: Butty System</i> , National Coal Mining Museum, https://www.ncm.org.uk/news/voices-in-the-coalshed-butty-system/ (last visited March 28, 2023)	15
